
COUNCIL MEETING
Agenda

Thursday, 29th September, 2016
at 6.30 pm

in the

Assembly Room
Town Hall
Saturday Market Place
King’s Lynn



If you require parts of this document in another  language, large print, audio, Braille or any alternative 

format please contact the Council Information Centre on 01553 616200 and we will do our best to 

help.

LATVIAN
Ja Jums nepieciešamas daļas no šī dokumenta citā valodā, lielā drukā, audio, Braila rakstā vai 

alternatīvā formātā, lūdzu, sazinieties ar Padomes informācijas centru (Council Information Centre) pa 

01553 616200 un mēs centīsimies Jums palīdzēt.

RUSSIAN
Если вам нужны части этого документа на другом языке, крупным шрифтом, шрифтом Брайля, 

в аудио- или ином формате, обращайтесь в Информационный Центр Совета по тел.: 01553 

616200, и мы постараемся вам помочь.

LITHUANIAN
Jei pageidaujate tam tikros šio dokumento dalies kita kalba, dideliu šriftu, Brailio raštu, kitu formatu ar 

norite užsisakyti garso įrašą, susisiekite su Savivaldybės informacijos centru (Council Information 

Centre) telefonu 01553 616200 ir mes pasistengsime jums kiek įmanoma padėti.

POLISH
Jeśli pragną Państwo otrzymać fragmenty niniejszego dokumentu w innym języku, w dużym druku, w 

formie nagrania audio, alfabetem Braille’a lub w jakimkolwiek innym alternatywnym formacie, prosimy 

o kontakt z Centrum Informacji Rady pod numerem 01553 616200, zaś my zrobimy, co możemy, by 

Państwu pomóc.

PORTUGUESE
Se necessitar de partes deste documento em outro idioma, impressão grande, áudio, Braille ou 

qualquer outro formato alternativo, por favor contacte o Centro de Informações do Município pelo 

01553 616200, e faremos o nosso melhor para ajudar.



King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX
Telephone: 01553 616200

Dear Councillor

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Borough Council of King’s 
Lynn and West Norfolk which will commence at 6.30 pm on Thursday, 29th 
September, 2016 in The Assembly Room, Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, 
King’s Lynn to transact the business shown below.

Yours sincerely

Ray Harding
Chief Executive

BUSINESS TO BE TRANSACTED

1.  PRAYERS 

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

3.  MINUTES 

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the Meeting of the Council held 
on 28 July 2016 (previously circulated). 

4.  DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the member should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed.

5.  MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS 

To receive Mayor’s communications and announcements. 

6.  URGENT BUSINESS 

To receive any items of business which in the opinion of the Mayor are urgent.  

7.  PETITIONS AND PUBLIC QUESTIONS 



To receive petitions and public questions in accordance with Standing Order 
9.

8.  CABINET MEMBERS REPORTS 

In accordance with Standing Order 11.1 to receive reports from Cabinet 
Members in the following order and under Standing Order 11.2 (a) Members 
of the Council may ask questions of the Cabinet Member on their reports and 
Portfolio areas: 

(Councillors are reminded that this is a question and answer session not a 
debate.)

1)  Culture Heritage and Health - Councillor Mrs E Nockolds (Pages 5 - 
7)

2)  Development - Councillor R Blunt (Pages 8 - 10)

3)  Housing and Community - Councillor A Lawrence (Pages 11 - 13)

4)  Human Resources, Facilities and Shared Services - Councillor Mrs K 
Mellish (Pages 14 - 15)

5)  Performance Councillor N J Daubney (Pages 16 - 17)

6)  Deputy Leader and Regeneration and Industrial Assets - Councillor 
A Beales (Pages 18 - 19)

7)  Leader and Environment - Councillor B Long (Pages 20 - 23)

9.  MEMBERS QUESTION TIME 

In accordance with Standing Order 11.2 (b), Members of the Council may ask 
any questions of the Chairman of any Council Body (except the Cabinet). 

10.  RECOMMENDATIONS FROM COUNCIL BODIES 

To consider the following recommendations to Council:

1)  Cabinet: 7 September 2016 (Pages 24 - 25)

To consider the recommendations from Cabinet as follows:

CAB62: Multi Year Funding Settlement Financial Sustainability Plan
CAB65: Nora Joint Venture - Phase 3
CAB66: Inspector’s Report for the Site Allocations and Development 

Management Policies Plan

11.  PANEL CHAIRMEN - ANNUAL REPORTS 2015-2016 (Pages 26 - 33)

To receive the Annual reports from the Panel Chairmen for 2015/16.
Ray Harding
Chief Executive



CABINET MEMBERS REPORT TO COUNCIL

29 September 2016

                             COUNCILLOR MRS EA NOCKOLDS
         CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, HERITAGE AND HEALTH

                
     For the period 28 July  to 18th September 2016

1 Progress on Portfolio Matters.

The Heritage Lottery Bid for the Southgates project has been submitted. We 
worked in partnership with Norfolk Museums in putting together the bid. As 
part of the project we intend to commission a detailed historical and 
architectural survey which will inform the new exhibition and Interpretation of 
the building as well as the tours led by volunteer guides.

The production of a mobile phone App, which is part of the 'Stories of Lynn' 
project, is almost completed. Whilst one part of the App focuses on the 
exhibitions within 'Stories of Lynn' the other components will be available as a 
guide to help explore and discover the  other heritage sites within the town. 

As well as promoting our area on the ''visitwestnorfolk'' website the first edition 
of the new West Norfolk mobile phone App was released on the App Store at 
the end of August. The Android version will be released shortly. The App, as 
well as the website, provides a directory guide to, places to stay, places to 
eat, things to do and many other local services throughout West Norfo
[...]
lso consider other Government initiatives 
connected with increasing the housing supply including Starter Homes 
funding opportunities. The group will meet again towards the end of the 
month.

Licensing

All Hackney and Private Hire drivers currently licensed by the borough council 
have been invited to attend a workshop on safeguarding, at no charge to 
them. The workshop will give drivers an overview of how safeguarding can 
involve the taxi and private hire trades; what child sexual exploitation is; and 
to give drivers the knowledge and confidence to report concerns. The training 
course consists of a 1-hour workshop by Breckland Training Services, and 
has already been offered to taxi drivers by several councils in this area. The 
workshops will take place at Lynnsport, on 7 September, 27 September, and 
13 October

Health & Hygiene
The Borough Council of King’s Lynn & West Norfolk has launched a scheme 
to rate the hygiene standards of local tattoo artists. The Tattoo Hygiene 
Rating Scheme (THRS) is a voluntary scheme aimed at improving the 
standards of tattooists; allowing the public to choose a practitioner with high 
standards of hygiene. The scheme aims to:

 Inform the public about the hygiene standards in the premises at the 
time of the most recent inspection

 Drive up standards and adoption of best practice across the industry

 Reduce the risk of incidents of infection and of transmission of 
infectious disease from tattooing procedures

Any registered tattooist in west Norfolk can apply to the borough council to 
join the scheme. They’ll be visited and inspected, and then given a hygiene 
rating. The rating system runs from 1 to 4, with 1 as the lowest rating, 2 being 
basic minimum standards of hygiene, 3 as ‘Good’ and 4 as ‘Very Good’

Council Tax Support

The draft Council Tax Support Scheme for 2017/2018 has now been agreed 
and a six week public consultation on the proposed changes started on 12 
September 2016.  We are keen to gather views from as many residents as 
possible in the Borough but in the past we have had problems getting people 
to engage and give us their comments.  

I would like to encourage all Members to get the message out to their 

12



constituents and urge them to respond.    

More information and the consultation questionnaire are available on our 
website at www.west-norfolk.gov.uk/ctsconsultation - paper copies can be 
requested by calling the Council Information Centre.

The consultation responses will be collated and analyzed and brought back to 
Members as part of the Panel and Cabinet Reports proposing the final 
Council Tax Support scheme for 2017/2018’.

Public Toilets

Following on from a comprehensive report to the Environment and 
Community Panel further work is proceeding to review the Council’s public 
toilet provision.  I am pleased that the Panel Members recognise the value of 
public toilets, particularly in our retail and tourism areas.  I will be interested to 
see the suggestions from the Informal Working Group later in the year.

Meetings Attended and Meetings Scheduled

Cabinet Meetings
Meetings with Housing Officers
Meetings with Licensing Officers
Portfolio Meetings
Meeting with Executive Officers

13

http://www.west-norfolk.gov.uk/ctsconsultation


CABINET MEMBERS REPORT TO COUNCIL

29 September 2016

COUNCILLOR MRS KATHY MELLISH - CABINET MEMBER FOR HUMAN 
RESOURCES, FACILITIES AND SHARED SERVICES

For the period 29 July to 29 September 2016

1 Progress on Portfolio Matters.

Since the last meeting, other than regular office meetings I visited Gaywood 
Cemetery to assess future space requirements.  Whilst there we viewed the 
three areas of spoil and decided to improve their appearance and clear the 
central one relocating it to reduce the impact of a spoil heap on the central 
focal area.  I was also asked to visit Upwell Cemetery by the local Parish 
Council and between us we listed some small work tasks that needed either 
refurbishment or clearin
[...]
ABINET ON 7 SEPTEMBER 2016 
TO COUNCIL ON 29 SEPTEMBER 2016

CAB62: MULTI YEAR FUNDING SETTLEMENT FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY PLAN

Cabinet was informed that the government had made an offer as part of the funding 
settlement announcement in December 2015 to guarantee a minimum level of grant funding, 
paid to councils for a 4-year period from April 2016. 

An ‘efficiency plan’ was required to be approved by Council, the plan submitted to DCLG and 
published on the Council’s website by 14 October 2016 in order for the Council to take up 
the Government’s offer of a four-year funding settlement.

The proposed plan was presented for Members consideration. It was noted that there were 
no surprises in the plan, as all the information had been presented in previous reports, but it 
was a good summary of the proposals. 

RECOMMENDED: That the Financial Sustainability Plan 2016-2020 as attached to the 
report be approved.

CAB65: NORA JOINT VENTURE - PHASE 3

Cabinet considered a report which updated Members on progress made on the NORA 
Housing project for phases 1 and 2, and invited Members to agree to give delegated 
authority to the Chief Executive and the Chief Financial Officer in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Regeneration, to authorise the signing of contracts to enable the start of 
works for Phase 3.

It was noted that the risk elements of the scheme had been included in the report, and the 
mitigation explained. The project to date was complimented, the design, rate of sale of the 
properties and their energy efficiency was commended and the Members and Officers 
involved in the scheme congratulated.

RECOMMENDED: That the signing of contracts and start of works for NORA Phase 3 be 
authorised.

CAB66:  INSPECTOR’S REPORT FOR THE SITE ALLOCATIONS AND DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT POLICIES PLAN

Cabinet considered a report which explained that the Inspector undertaking the examination 
into the Site Allocations and Development Management Policies Plan (SADMP) had found 
the document sound subject to the inclusion of modifications which were previously agreed 
by Council on 24 March 2016 and had been subject to public consultation and sustainability
appraisal/ habitats regulations assessment.

The purpose of the report was to seek Council’s agreement to adopt the SADMP as 
amended by the Main Modifications, set out in the Inspector’s Report.

Members drew attention to the length of time it had taken to reach this point and the level of 
work involved. The comments of the Inspector were welcomed, and the fact that he had 
clearly visited the sites commended. 

Officers and Members involved in the work carried out on the Plan were congratulated.

24

Agenda Item 10i



RECOMMENDED: 1) That the outcome of the Inspector’s report into the Examination of the 
Site Allocations and Development Management Policies Plan (SADMP) as shown in 
Appendices 1 and 2 to the report be noted.

2) That the Council adopts the Site Allocations and Development Management Policies Plan 
(SADMP) Plan, incorporating the Main Modifications as shown in Appendix 2 to the report.

3) That Council notes that the saved policies of the King’s Lynn and West Norfolk Local Plan 
(1998) will be superseded by SADMP. 

4) That the Executive Director, following consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Development, be authorised to undertake any minor updates and drafting changes to 
improve the presentation of the Site Allocations and Development Management Policies 
Plan (SADMP) as proposed to be modified prior to publication of the final version. This 
includes the Minor Modifications agreed by the Council on 24 March 2016.

25



 

RESOURCES AND PERFORMANCE PANEL ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2015/2016 

Introduction 

On a personal note, I would like to thank Lorraine Gore, Kate Littlewood and Wendy Vincent 
for their valuable advice, support and professionalism, and all other officers who have 
attended to present reports or give presentations. 

I would also lik
[...]

members to debate and investigate each project thoroughly and be involved in updates on 
further ongoing works which the Borough Council is taking a lead on.  There is no reason to 
have ever felt out of the loop or behind the times as each subject matter has been well 
presented by Officers and Portfolio Holder, and during every meeting all members have 
been able to contribute from whatever side of the Political divide they might be.  Constructive 
criticism was welcomed as we need to be sure we are utilising our finances to provide best 
value.  I hope that by bringing projects to the table prior to final sign off and changing venues 
occasionally from the Committee Suite I was able to give members the advantage of visiting 
/ re-visiting the new and sometimes forgotten ‘other areas’ we have to utilise. I would like to 
thank the Officers for their support and guidance and my Vice Chair Cllr Avril Wright for her 
keen eye to detail and ensuring I did not miss anyone who wanted to contribute. 
 
During the Municipal Year 2015/2016 the Regeneration and Development Panel held 5 
meetings.  6 Meetings were also held as Joint Meetings with the Environment and 
Community Panel, before the Panels had split into two. 
 
The items considered at the meetings (and the joint meetings, which fall under the 
Regeneration and Development Panel remit) were as follows: 
 
Cabinet Reports 
 
Various Cabinet reports relating to Compulsory Purchase Orders and land acquisitions 
Acquisition of Morston Assets Site at NORA 
Heritage Lottery Fund Application – Hunstanton   
Site Allocations Plan – Proposed Modifications  
Nar Ouse Business Park Enterprise Zone 
Lynnsport Development 
Capital Programme and Budget 
Assessing King’s Lynn and West Norfolk’s Housing Requirement 
 
Policy Review and Development 
 
South Quay Area Delivery Plan 
Riverfront Delivery Plan 
Events 
Arts Centre Redevelopment 
Hunstanton Heritage Gardens HLF Bid 
 
Updates 
 
Derelict Land and Buildings Group 
Tow
[...]
 Community Panel remit) were as follows: 
 
Cabinet Reports 
 
Fields in Trust 
Neighbourhood Plans 
Site Allocations Plan – Proposed Modifications 
Residential Caravan Site Licensing 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Fees 
Gambling Act Policies 
Licensing Act Policies 
Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Regulations 
Capital Programme and Budget 
Community Infrastructure Levy 
Electric Vehicles Charging Policy  
 
Policy Review and Development 
 
Grounds Maintenance 
 
Updates 
 
Update on Black Bin Recycling Working Group 
Internal Drainage Board Boundary Changes 
Flood and Emergency Planning Update 
Alive Leisure Update 
Recycling Rewards Scheme 
Update on the Work of the Norfolk Coast Partnership 
Food Safety Team 
Norfolk Museums Service 

32



West Norfolk Disability Forum 
Air Quality 
Crematorium Works 
 
Tours/Visits 
 
Tour of the Arts Centre 
Stories of Lynn 
Tour of Lynnsport 
 
Councillor Colin Sampson 
Chairman of the Environment and Community Panel 2015/2016 
 

33


	Agenda
	8i Culture Heritage and Health - Councillor Mrs E Nockolds
	8ii Development - Councillor R Blunt
	8iii Housing and Community - Councillor A Lawrence
	8iv Human Resources, Facilities and Shared Services - Councillor Mrs K Mellish
	8v Performance Councillor N J Daubney
	8vi Deputy Leader and Regeneration and Industrial Assets - Councillor A Beales
	8vii Leader and Environment - Councillor B Long
	10i Cabinet: 7 September 2016
	11 PANEL CHAIRMEN - ANNUAL REPORTS 2015-2016



Minutes of the meeting


371

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK

COUNCIL

Minutes from the Meeting of the Council held on Thursday, 29th September, 
2016 at 6.30 pm in the Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn

PRESENT: Councillor D Whitby (Chairman)
Councillors B Anota, B Ayres, Miss L Bambridge, A Beales, R Bird, R Blunt, 
A Bubb, Mrs J Collingham, J Collop, Mrs S Collop, N Daubney, I Devereux, 

Mrs S Fraser, P Gidney, R Groom, G Hipperson, P Hodson, 
M Chenery of Horsbrugh, Lord Howard, C Joyce, A Lawrence, B Long, 

Mrs K Mellish, Mrs E Nockolds, M Peake, D Pope, P Rochford, C Sampson, 
Miss S Sandell, M Shorting, T Smith, Mrs S Squire, M Storey, 

Councillor Tim Tilbrook, Mrs E Watson, Mrs J Westrop, Mrs M Wilkinson, 
Mrs A Wright and Mrs S Young

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Beal, Mrs C Bower, 
C J Crofts, I Gourlay, M Hopkins, M Howland, H Humphrey, P Kunes, C Manning, 

G McGuinness, G Middleton, J Moriarty, A Morrison, Mrs V Spikings, A Tyler, 
A White and T Wing-Pentelow

C:37  PRAYERS 

Prayers were said by Father Ling.

C:38  MINUTES 

RESOLVED: The Minutes of the Meeting of the Council held on 28 July 
2016 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Mayor.

C:39  DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Councillor A Lawrence declared a pecuniary interest in item CAB66: 
Inspectors Report for Site Allocations and Development Management 
Policies Plan and left the meeting during its consideration.

C:40  MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS 

None

C:41  URGENT BUSINESS 

None



372

C:42  PETITIONS AND PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

The Mayor invited Mrs Sue Bruce to ask her public question:

“Can you please confirm that the Borough Council of King’s Lynn and 
West Norfolk owns and can demonstrate a freehold title to the piece of 
land know as site 2, River Lane playing field?”

In response, Councillor Beales confirmed that the Council was able to 
demonstrate such title.

As a supplementary, Mrs Bruce asked what was the reason for failing 
to register the land under the Fields in Trust scheme?

Councillor Beales explained that it had failed due to the level of income 
the area generated.  He gave reassurance that the site would be 
protected and that a report was forthcoming to offer protection to the 
site as Council had agreed to do.

C:43  CABINET MEMBERS REPORTS 

i  Culture Heritage and Health - Councillor Mrs E Nockolds 

Councillor Mrs Nockolds Presented her report.  In response to 
questions from Councillor J Collop regarding the measurement of 
success for the town centre events against their costs, and whether 
she would be attending the King’s Lynn Area Committee to discuss 
them, Councillor Mrs Nockolds explained that it was measured by the 
footfall and car parking income on the day, although it was difficult to 
know exactly where people had visited once in the town.  As the date 
of the meeting had been changed she was not now able to attend the 
meeting.

Congratulations were given to the portfolio holder for the events held 
and the feedback received from other areas for them.  Councillor Mrs 
Nockolds acknowledged that it wasn’t just the Borough who laid on 
events in the town, but other partners as well.

ii  Development - Councillor R Blunt 

Councillor Blunt presented his report, and in response to a question 
from Councillor J Collop, agreed to provide detail of the additional 
resources which the planning department were looking to employ. 

iii  Housing and Community - Councillor A Lawrence 

Councillor Lawrence presented his report.  He answered a question 
from Councillor Joyce relating to the compliance of the Council’s public 



373

toilets with disability requirements, and reminded Members about the 
Task Group which was currently looking at the provision of toilets in the 
Borough.   He confirmed he was not able to attend the new date for the 
King’s Lynn Area Consultative Committee meeting should they wish to 
discuss the toilets in the town.

In response to a question from Councillor J Collop relating to the 
complicated nature of the consultation and documentation and the low 
level of comments made in the consultation process for the Council 
Tax support scheme, Councillor Lawrence encouraged all Members to 
get the message across in their communities and encourage 
comments to be made.

iv  Human Resources, Facilities and Shared Services - Councillor Mrs 
K Mellish 

Councillor Mrs Mellish presented her report. In order to assist the 
questions asked earlier on the success levels of the events in the town 
centre, Councillor Mrs Mellish gave an update on the footfall levels in 
the town centre during August which were increased by 10.5%, far 
higher than many other town centres. It was confirmed that the 
numbers of visitors to open buildings etc were recorded.

v  Performance Councillor N J Daubney 

Councillor Daubney presented his report.

vi  Deputy Leader and Regeneration and Industrial Assets - Councillor 
A Beales 

Councillor Beales presented his report and re-confirmed that he 
attached importance to the protection of the land at Lynnsport 
discussed earlier in the meeting and that he was bringing forward a 
report to facilitate this at the earliest opportunity.  He responded to 
comments by Councillor Smith regarding dealings with Fields In Trust 
and confirmed there had been much misrepresentation made in the 
press, but the protection would be forthcoming and concerns 
addressed.

vii  Leader and Environment - Councillor B Long 

Councillor Long presented his report.  In response to a question from 
Councillor J Collop relating to the Council’s borrowing during the time 
of Housing Transfer 10 years before, Councillor Long undertook to 
provide the information for Members.

Councillor Long responded to questions from Councillor Collop on the 
charging of £5 for cheque or cash payments for brown bins and the 
allegations of it affecting older clients, in that the issue was the user 



374

paying for the additional costs incurred by paying for the service in this 
way where direct debit was a much cheaper method of payment so did 
not incur any additional charge.

Councillor Long confirmed that he was responsible for actions taken 
regarding Council Tax since he was the Leader and commended the 
current Council Tax levels.

C:44  MEMBERS QUESTION TIME 

As the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Corporate Performance 
Panel were not present no question could be asked of them as 
requested.

C:45  RECOMMENDATIONS FROM COUNCIL BODIES 

i  Cabinet: 7 September 2016 

Councillor Long, seconded by Councillor Beales proposed the following 
recommendations from the Cabinet meeting on 7 September 2016:

CAB62: Multi Year Funding Settlement Financial Sustainability 
Plan
CAB65: Nora Joint Venture - Phase 3

Councillor Long, seconded by Councillor Blunt proposed CAB66: 
Inspector’s Report for the Site Allocations and Development 
Management Policies Plan.

RESOLVED: That the recommendations from the Cabinet meeting on 
7 September 2016 be approved.

C:46  PANEL CHAIRMEN - ANNUAL REPORTS 2015-2016 

The Annual reports for 2015-16 from the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Chairmen were noted.

The meeting closed at 7.16 pm


